

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

MAY 27 1999

CLERK

No. 98-818

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD F. RICE,

Petitioner,

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF HAWAII,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Of Counsel:
JOHN W. GOEMANS
P.O. BOX 98
KAMUELA, HAWAII 96743

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS R. COX
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
DAVID B. SALMONS
ROSS E. DAVIES
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Hawaii And Its Public Lands	2
B. The Office Of Hawaiian Affairs.....	5
C. Hawaii’s Denial Of Petitioner’s Right To Vote	8
D. The Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. HAWAII’S RACIAL VOTING RESTRICTION VIOLATES THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT ...	13
A. The Fifteenth Amendment Bans All Racial Restrictions On The Right To Vote	14
B. The “Special Purpose Election” Excep- tion Recognized In <i>Salyer</i> Does Not Apply To This Case.....	17
C. Hawaii’s Voting Restriction Is Not A Political Classification.....	22

II. HAWAII'S RACIAL VOTING SCHEME VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	28
A. Hawaii's Racially Segregated Voting Scheme Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Achieve A Compelling State Interest.....	29
B. The "Special Relationship" Recognized In <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> Does Not Apply Here	39
III. HAWAII'S RACE-BASED VOTING LAWS ARE NOT IMMUNIZED FROM CHALLENGE BY THE MERE EXISTENCE OF OTHER RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY LAWS.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	28,29,30,39,42
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 16 F.3d 1537 (10th Cir. 1994).....	47,48
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	33
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981)	17
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	48
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	46
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	34,35
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	19
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	34
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	19
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	28,29,30,31, 32,35,37,39
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	34,46
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	46
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	40
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	28,30,31

	Page(s)
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	46
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	15,16
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	19
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	14,15,18,19,26
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	33
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	29
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1986).....	37
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , No. 98-85 (U.S. May 17, 1999).....	28
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	34
<i>In re Estate of His Majesty Kamehameha IV</i> , 2 Haw. 715, 1864 WL 2485 (1864).....	3
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	29
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	21,38,44,46
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	16
<i>Liliuokalani v. United States</i> , 45 Ct. Cl. 418 (1910).....	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23,24,28

	Page(s)
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	40
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	29,33,47,49
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9,10,11, 39,40,41
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	15
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 837 P.2d 1247 (Haw. 1992).....	36
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Dirs. of City Trusts</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957).....	46
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 928 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1990).....	36,37
<i>Price v. Hawaii</i> , 764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	44
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , No. 98-97 (U.S. May 17, 1999).....	41
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....	9,11,14, 17,20,38

	Page(s)
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	33
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	17,29, 30,34,46
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	15,18,19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	17
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	11,14,19
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	40
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	14
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	40
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	14
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	40,41
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Kawerak Reindeer Herders Ass'n v.</i> <i>Williams</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1795 (1998)	42
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	35

CONSTITUTIONAL MATERIALS	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	40
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1,8,9,11,14,17, 19,28,33,38,41,46,1a
U.S. Const. amend. XV	1,8,9,10,11,13,14, 15,17,18,19,20,1a
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 4	33,1a
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 5	6,33,1a
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 6	33,2a
CODES AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	36
Act of June 2, 1924, Pub. L. No. 175, ch. 233, 43 Stat. 253	42
Hawaii Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)	5,12,21, 32,37,38,2a
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 42 Stat. 108 (1921)	4,5,43
Hawaiian Organic Act, ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141 (1900)	3,4,42,43
J. Res. 55, 55th Cong., 30 Stat. 750 (1898)	2,3,32
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-1	33,4a

	Page(s)
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2.....	1,5,6,8,22 23,25,4a
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-3.....	4,5a
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-4.....	6,5a
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-6.....	6,6a
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-13.5.....	7,36,8a
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-16(c)	36
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 13D-3	1,2,6,8, 9,23,8a
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 19-3.5.....	8,13
Haw. Rev. Stat. ch. 10	33
1997 Haw. Sess. L., Act 240.....	20
The First Laws of the Hawaiian Islands (1842), reprinted in <i>The Fundamental Law of Hawaii</i> (Lorrin Thurston ed., 1904).....	26,27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920: Hearings on H.R. 13500 Before the Senate Comm. on Territories, 66th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1921)</i>	3,4
---	-----

	Page(s)
<i>H.R. 6400 and Other Proposals To Enforce the Fifteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States: Hearings Before the Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)</i>	19
H.R. Rep. No. 66-839 (1920).....	43
H.R. Rep. No. 67-236 (1921).....	4
Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 77, in 1979 Sen. J.....	21,22,23
Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 784, in 1979 Sen. J.	23,25
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Treaty with Russia, 15 Stat. 539 (1867)	42
19 Op. Off. Legal Counsel, 1995 WL 835775 (June 28, 1995).....	41,42
6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 298 (1982).....	41
United States Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>1990 Census of Population, General Population Characteristics, Hawaii</i> (1992)	6
80-8 Haw. Att'y Gen. Op., 1980 WL 26216 (July 8, 1980).....	5
83-2 Haw. Att'y Gen. Op., 1983 WL 41853 (Apr. 15, 1983).....	7

MISCELLANEOUS	Page(s)
Romanzo Adams, <i>The Peoples Of Hawaii</i> (1933).....	3
Stuart Minor Benjamin, <i>Equal Protection and the Special Relationship: The Case of Native Hawaiians</i> , 106 YALE L.J. 537 (1996)	26
Lawrence H. Fuchs, <i>Hawaii Pono: A Social History</i> (1961)	43
Ralph S. Kuykendall, <i>The Hawaiian Kingdom 1778-1854: Foundation and Transformation</i> (1938)	25,26
Ralph S. Kuykendall, <i>The Hawaiian Kingdom 1874-1893: The Kalakaua Dynasty</i> (1967)	27
Andrew W. Lind, <i>Hawaii's People</i> (1955).....	43
1 <i>The Holocaust: Legalizing the Holocaust, The Early Phase, 1933-1939</i> (John Mendelsohn & Donald S. Detwiler eds., 1982)	28
Robert C. Schmitt, <i>Demographic Statistics of Hawaii: 1778-1965</i> (1968).....	3,25
<i>Hawaiian Annual 1897</i> (Thos. G. Thrum ed., 1897).....	26
Comm. of the Whole Rep. No. 13, in 1 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1978: Journal and Documents (1980)	23

	Page(s)
OHA Annual Report 1993-94	6,7
OHA Annual Report 1998	6
OHA Financial Statement 1993-94.....	6,7,37
OHA Financial Statement 1994-95.....	6,7,37
OHA Financial Statement 1996-97.....	6,7,8,37
<i>Native Hawaiian Data Book 1998</i>	7,24
